

No. 19-7050

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

DUSTIN LANCE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRIS MORRIS, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Oklahoma, No. CIV-17-378-RAW
Hon. Judge Ronald A. White

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Spencer Bryan
Steven J. Terrill
BRYAN & TERRILL LAW
3015 E. Skelly Drive, Suite 400
Tulsa, OK 74105
jsbryan@bryanterrill.com
sjterrill@bryanterrill.com

Megha Ram*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington D.C. 20001
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Appellant Dustin Lance

*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A Reasonable Jury Could Find The Officers Deliberately Indifferent To Lance’s Serious Medical Needs.....	2
A. Mike Smead.....	2
B. Daniel Harper and Dakota Morgan	4
C. Edward Tyler Morgan	6
II. The Officers Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	9
A. The officers are not entitled to qualified immunity because clearly established law forbids ignoring severe pain and serious symptoms.....	9
B. The officers are not entitled to qualified immunity because the constitutional violation was obvious.....	13
III. <i>Kingsley</i> Governs Deliberate Indifference Claims.....	14
A. The objective standard applies to claims of deliberate indifference.....	15
B. <i>Bell</i> and <i>Farmer</i> support applying an objective standard to claims by pretrial detainees.....	16
C. This Court has already applied the objective <i>Kingsley</i> standard outside the excessive force context.....	18
D. The objective deliberate indifference standard requires more than mere negligence.....	19
IV. A Reasonable Jury Could Find Pittsburg County Liable Under <i>Monell</i>	20
A. A reasonable jury could find the county liable for failing to train its officers.....	20

B. A reasonable jury could find the county liable for its “medical
own recognizance” policy.23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 11
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	16
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Castro v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 17, 19
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019)	18, 19
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	16, 17, 19
<i>Durkee v. Minor</i> , 841 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	5, 17, 18, 22
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. LeMaster</i> , 172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)	21

Lowe v. Raemisch,
864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017)13

Mata v. Saiz,
427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005)11

McCowan v. Morales,
945 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2019)8, 9, 10, 12

Miranda v. Cty. of Lake,
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)15, 16, 19

N.E.L. v. Douglas Cty., Colo.,
740 F. App'x 920 (10th Cir. 2018)13

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)10, 12, 21

Ramos v. Lamm,
639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)24, 25

Rife v. Okla. Dep't of Pub. Safety,
854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017)4, 5, 6

Sealock v. Colorado,
218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)8, 9, 11
